Pin Function
CLK, CLK Differential Clock Inputs
Q0–Q7, Q0–Q7 Differential Q Outputs
A_Start Asynchronous Enable Input
EN1, EN2 Synchronous Enable Inputs
MR Asynchronous Master Reset
VBB Switching Reference Output
VCCO VCC to Output

NOTE:
1. Minimum input swing for which AC parameters are guaranteed.  Full DC ECL output swings will be generated with only 50mV input swings.
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating
Code Type Range
SY10E137JC J28-1 Commercial
SY10E137JCTR J28-1 Commercial
SY100E137JC J28-1 Commercial
SY100E137JCTR J28-1 Commercial
4
SY10E137
SY100E137Micrel
28 LEAD PLCC (J28-1)